Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		08/03/2007				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Ν			ame	Execution Date		
Open Entertainment				08/03/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Selwyn D. Simmons					
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2241					
City:	Mill Valley					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94941					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number 9780			
Application Number: 09		09789	9780			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (818)678-6411 2000						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 818-678-6408						
Email: artfreilich@aol.com						
Correspondent Name:Arthur FreilichAddress Line 1:20555 Devonshire Street, # 372						
Address Line 4: Chatsworth, CALIFORNIA 91311						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			98/233			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Arthur Freilich			
Total Attachments: 1 source=OEI044.EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 233#page1.tif						

Patent Assignment

Assignor:	Open Entertainment
Assignee:	Selwyn D. Simmons

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor assigns, and/or ratifies the assignment of, the entire rights, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application 09/789,780 (entitled: "Transaction System For Transporting Media Files From Content Provider Sources To Home Entertainment Devices") and the invention described therein, and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, to Assignee, for the full term for which any such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor: **Open Entertainment** bv: Selwyn D. Simmons, C.E.O., M.D.

8/3/07 date:

Assignee: Selwyn D. Simmons

date: 8/3/07

OEI044.ASSIGNMENT 233

RECORDED: 08/06/2007